Past service cost 1,008,000 –

Current service cost 495,000 460,000

Actuarial losses 1,292,000 153,000

Unwinding of discount (Note 33) 417,000 372,000

Expenses recognized in the current period 3,212,000 985,000

150

ANNUAL REPORT 2013

Current and past services costs and unwinding of discount are included
in the statement of comprehensive income as part of cost of sales and
general and administrative expenses and finance costs respectively
(Notes 28, 29, 33). Actuarial losses for 2013 were included in the other
comprehensive income according to amendments IAS 19, effective from 1
January 2013 (actuarial losses for 2012 were recognized in profit and loss
as part of other operating expenses (Note 31).

As of 31 December 2013 the average duration of post-retirement benefit
obligations was 16 years.

Sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as of 31 December 2013
is as follows:

Increase in actuarial losses is due to the amendments made to Collective
Agreement (described in Note 5), increase in number of pensioners and
change in certain actuarial assumptions.

Principal actuarial assumptions used for valuation of employee benefit
obligation at 31 December 2013 and 2012 were as follows:

2013 2012

Discount rate 6.0% 6.0%

Rate of inflation 5.6% 4.0%

Future increase of non-current annual payment 5.5% 6.0%

Future salary increases 6.0% 6.0%

Mortality rate 12.0% 12.0%

In thousands of Tenge Decrease Increase

Discount rate -0.5% +0.5%

778,000 (693,000)

Inflation rate -0.5% +0.5%

(720,000) 803,000

-0.5% +0.5%

Future salary increase (79,200) 88,330

-0.5% +0.5%

Increase in long-term payments (640,800) 714,670

Life duration -1 year +1 year

(395,000) 400,000

151

7. ANNEXES  |  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

21. DEFERRED INCOME

In thousands of Tenge 31 December 2013 31 December 2012

Deferred income from third parties 3,819,666 3,840,252

Deferred income from related parties (Note 36) 260,305 572,670

4,079,971 4,412,922

22. TRADE AND OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

In thousands of Tenge 31 December 2013 31 December 2012

Accounts payable to third parties for goods and services 10,194,390 5,905,433

Accounts payable to related parties for goods and services (Note 36) 650,602 596,783

Other payables to third parties 249,065 269,141

Other payables to related parties (Note 36) 1,950 569

11,096,007 6,771,926

Trade and other accounts payables included payables to related and third
parties, related to the construction-in-progress in the amount of 7,711,017
thousand Tenge.

Trade and other accounts payables are denominated as follows:

In thousands of Tenge 31 December 2013 31 December 2012

Tenge 10,550,602 6,274,570

US Dollars 351,156 223,020

Russian roubles 48,590 58,192

Euro 13,480 12,289

Other currency 132,179 203,855

11,096,007 6,771,926

152

ANNUAL REPORT 2013

25. PROVISIONS

SHORT-TERM PROVISIONS

In thousands of Tenge
Tax provisions

(BTL)
Environmental

provisions (Company)
Others

Company) Total

As at 1 January 2012 227,646 48,267 11,814 287,727

Charged for the year – 306,318 – 306,318

Use of provision (56,214) (186,332) – (242,546)

Reversal of provision – (776) – (776)

Foreign currency translation 2,974 – – 2,974

As at 31 December 2012 174,406 167,477 11,814 353,697

Charged for the year 8,671 517 – 9,188

Use of provision – (126,352) (11,814) (138,166)

Foreign currency translation 3,406 – – 3,406

As at 31 December 2013 186,483 41,642 – 228,125

23. ADVANCES RECEIVED

24. OTHER TAXES PAYABLE

In thousands of Tenge 31 December 2013 31 December 2012

Advances received from related parties (Note 36) 10,706,153 10,426,287

Advances received from third parties 6,475,570   5,544,408

17,181,723 15,970,695

In thousands of Tenge 31 December 2013 31 December 2012

Personal income tax 998,348 432,489

Social tax 550,961 309,878

Property tax 355,611 79,651

VAT payable 564 297,528

Other taxes 681,867 520,255

2,587,351 1,639,801

153

7. ANNEXES  |  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BTL Tax provisions
As of 31 December 2011, the Group was involved in tax disputes with
Georgian Tax Authorities in respect of additional accruals of withholding
tax of 1,534 thousand US Dollars (equivalent of 227,646 thousand Tenge),
and in consolidated financial statement provision an appropriate amount
was reflected. During 2012 the Group has used provision in the amount of
377 thousand US Dollars (equivalent of 56,214 thousand Tenge).

Environmental provisions
The Company accrued ecology provision due to the oil spill as a result of